
 Agenda

Page 1

Planning Committee

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 27th September, 2018

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Exclusion of Press and Public  

To consider whether to exclude press and public for items of private business 
for the reasons shown in the report.

4. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications  

Members are reminded that contacts about any planning applications on this 
agenda must, unless reported to this meeting by the Head of Planning, be 
declared before the application is considered.

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 30th August, 2018  (Pages 3 - 6)

6. Late Representations  

To be circulated at the meeting.

7. Outstanding Issues  

There are no outstanding issues.

8. Application FUL 2018 1596 - 37 Pershore Place  (Pages 7 - 16)

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation

9. Application S73 2018 2395 - 84 Dawlish Drive  (Pages 17 - 24)

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 

10. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Section 53: Application to add a 
number of Public Footpaths to the Definitive Map and Statement for 
Coventry on land lying between Leaf Lane and the A444 Stivichall 
Cheylesmore by pass  (Pages 25 - 42)

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

11. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Private Business

12. Enforcement Report  (Pages 43 - 50)

Report of the Director of Finance & Corporate Services and Head of Planning 
& Regulation

13. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 19 September 2018

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel 

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, P Akhtar, R Auluck, R Bailey, S Bains, G Crookes, 
L Harvard (Chair), J McNicholas, D Skinner, T Skipper and H Sweet (Deputy Chair)

By invitation: Councillor E Ruane

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Usha Patel 
Tel: 024 7683 3198
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk

mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 30 

August 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor L Harvard (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor R Auluck
Councillor R Bailey
Councillor S Bains
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor D Skinner
Councillor T Skipper
Councillor H Sweet

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: C Horton, A Lynch, V Sharma, C Sinclair, C Whitehouse, 

Public Business

39. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

40. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications 

The Members named declared a contact on the following applications as 
indicated: 

Application No. Councillor From
FUL/2018/1361 – Land 
to the West of Cryfield 
Heights, Gibbet Hill 
Road 

Councillor Crookes Ward Councillor 
colleagues 

41. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2018 were signed as a true record. 

42. Late Representations 

The Committee noted a tabled report which summarised late representations and 
responses on the following: 

Application No. Site Minute No. 
FUL/2017/1532 11-12 King William Street 44

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



– 2 –

FUL/2018/1361 Land to the west of Cryfield Heights, 
Gibbet Hill Road

45

43. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues. 

44. Application FUL/2017/1543 - 11-12 King William Street 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above retrospective application for extension and change of use to 
banqueting suite and conference centre, erection of boundary wall and railings and 
change of use of amenity space to car parking. The application was recommended 
for refusal. 

The Late Representation report indicated that amended drawings had been 
received to provide a floor layout as viewed on site on 24 August 2018 and 
removal of roof above the side porch and replaced with flat glazed roof. Revised 
plans had been received to provide low level shrubs within the existing boundary.

Following consideration of the report and matters raised at the meeting the 
Committee agreed that the retrospective application be deferred to a future 
meeting.  The applicant is to be given one month to submit further information to 
resolve the matters of concern raised in the report and at the meeting.  These 
include:

 Car park layout
 Car park management plan
 Cycle parking
 Waste collection management plan
 Details of cooking/heating, odour control, extraction
 Travel plan with the inclusion of alternative parking
 Party wall insulation
 Noise report update to include exact number of occupiers
 Noise report update to include confirmed hours of operation

RESOLVED that application FUL/2017/1543 be deferred to give the applicant 
one month to submit additional information to seek resolution of 
outstanding matters 

45. Application FUL/2018/1361 - Land to the west of Cryfield Heights, Gibbet Hill   
Road 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for erection of 16 dwellings and associated access, 
landscaping, drainage and substation. The application was recommended for 
approval.

Page 4



– 3 –

Two registered speakers attended the meeting and spoke in respect of their 
objections to the application. The applicant’s representative also attended the 
meeting and spoke in support of the application. 

The Late Representation report included an additional condition in respect of 
utilising local people for construction employment in line with Council policy. 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of application 
FUL/2018/1361 subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the 
contributions listed within the report and subject to conditions including an 
additional condition that a scheme for targeting and utilising local people be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority, 
thereafter the scheme shall be implemented in full accordance with the 
approved details. 

46. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of business. 

(Meeting closed at 4.20 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Report 
Planning Ref:  FUL/2018/1596 
Site:  37 Pershore Place, Coventry 
Ward: Whoberley 
Proposal: Change of use from single dwelling house (use Class C3) 

to 8 bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class Sui 
Generis) 

Case Officer: Mary-Ann Jones 
 
SUMMARY 
The application is for the change of use of a dwellinghouse to an 8 bedroomed House in 
Multiple occupation including construction of parking area to front of dwelling. 
 
Key issues include the principle of the change of use to a House in Multiple Occupation 
(HiMO) and the acceptability of the parking provision on-site and compliance with parking 
standards (Appendix 5 of Coventry Local Plan, 2016). 
 
BACKGROUND 
The alterations and extensions to the property which are currently being undertaken (rear 
dormer window and single storey rear extension) are permitted development and are not 
the subject of this proposal.  A Lawful Development Certificate has been granted in 2017 
confirming the alterations are permitted development.  
 
An application (FUL/2018/1011) was withdrawn earlier this year following an objection from 
the Local Highways Authority on basis of lack of supporting evidence to demonstrate the 
proposal would not cause harm to the existing on-street parking situation to the immediate 
locality.   
 
This current proposal now includes additional on-site parking (three spaces off road) and is 
supported by a parking survey, which was requested by the Local Highways Authority.  The 
Local Highway Authority has now removed their formal objection.  
 
KEY FACTS 
Reason for report to 
committee: 

Cllr Tim Sawdon has requested the application be 
determined at planning committee.  He has raised 
objections on the grounds of overuse of the site, 
inadequate parking which will cause harm to the 
occupiers of nearby properties. 
 

Current use of site: Dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) 
 

Proposed use of site: Larger House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class Sui 
Generis)  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
Planning committee are recommended to grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 The proposal will not adversely impact upon visual amenity or the amenity of 

neighbours. 
 The proposal accords with Policies: H11, DE1, AC3 of the Coventry Local Plan 2016, 

together with the aims of the NPPF  

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



BACKGROUND 
 
APPLICATION PROPOSAL 
The application is for the change of use of a dwellinghouse to an 8 bedroomed House in 
Multiple Occupation.  External alterations are limited to the parking area to the front of the 
property. A loft conversation with rear dormer window and a single storey rear extension is 
under construction at the property, however these are permitted development and are not 
the subject of the proposal. 
 
External changes to the application site relate to the creation of an area of parking to the 
front of the property with three car parking spaces.  There is also indicated to be retaining 
walls to the parking area. Cycle parking will be located to the rear of the property. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
The application site is a mid-terraced dwelling located on the western side of Pershore 
Place.  The area is predominantly residential in character.  
 
Parking in the locality is either on-street or on the forecourt of some dwellings.  
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
There have been a number of historic planning applications on this site; the following are 
the most recent/relevant: 
 
Application 
Number 

Description of Development Decision 
and Date 

FUL/2018/1011 Change of use from single dwelling house to 8 
bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class 
Sui Generis) 
 

Withdrawn 

LDCP/2017/2131 Application for a Lawful Development Certificate for 
proposed loft conversion with dormer to rear, velux 
windows to front and single storey rear extension 
 

Granted 
16/01/2017

 
POLICY 
National Policy Guidance 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The revised NPPF published in July 2018 sets 
out the Government’s planning policies for England and how these are expected to be 
applied. It sets out the Government’s requirements for the planning system only to the extent 
that is relevant, proportionate and necessary to do so. The NPPF promotes sustainable 
development and good design is recognised as a key aspect of this. 
  
The National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 2018, this adds further context to the 
NPPF and it is intended that the two documents are read together. 
 
Local Policy Guidance 
The current local policy is provided within the Coventry Local Plan 2016, which was adopted 
by Coventry City Council on 6th December 2017.  Relevant policy relating to this application 
is: 
 
Policy H5:    Managing Existing Housing Stock 
Policy H11:  Houses in Multiple Occupation 

Page 8



Policy DE1  Ensuring High Quality Design 
Policy AC1:  Accessible Transport Network 
Policy AC2 Road Network 
Policy AC3:  Demand Management (Including Appendix 5 of the CLP, 2016) 
Policy AC4:  Walking and Cycling 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance/ Documents (SPG/ SPD): 
Appendix 5: 
[...]
ct on the of the area; 
 Local services.  

Page 9



Principle of development 
Policy H11: Homes in Multiple Occupation (HiMO’s) states - 
“The development of purpose built HiMO’s or the conversion of existing homes or non-
residential properties to large HiMO’s will not be permitted in areas where the proposals 
would materially harm: 

a) The amenities of occupiers of nearby properties (including the provision of suitable 
parking provisions); 

b) The appearance or character of an area; and 
c) Local services.” 

 
In respect of the above points, the following report will demonstrate how the proposal is 
considered to accord with the Policy H11 and is therefore the principle of change of use to 
an 8 bedroomed house in multiple occupation acceptable. 
 
Impact on amenity – Including parking provision  
Residential amenity 
Regarding the residential amenity, Criteria a) of Policy H11 requires that HiMOs must ensure 
the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties are protected. No objections have been 
raised in terms of the intensification of the residential use of the property, however this must 
be a consideration in the assessment of an application of this type.  The existing dwelling 
house could easily accommodate up to 6 persons under Use Class C4 without the need for 
planning permission.  This change of use proposes an increase in 2 persons. 
 
When considering noise and disturbance in a recent appeal for an 8 bedroom HMO nearby 
at 36 Cannon Hill Road (Ref: APP/U4610/W/16/3152119 and dated 19 September 2016), 
the Inspector was “not persuaded that the additional noise and general disturbance 
experienced by local residents from the occupation by 8 people is necessarily greater than 
from a group of unrelated individuals occupying No 36 as a 6-bedroom HMO.  
 
It is therefore considered that this increase in two persons is unlikely to result in 
demonstrable or severe harm to nearby residential amenity.  Furthermore, Environmental 
Protection Officers ha
[...]
ve properties 
within the red line site area must be stored within the approved bin storage area and 
not positioned on the public highway, unless on bin collection days. 

  
Reason: In the interests of residential and visual amenity in accordance with Policy DE1  
and EM8 of the Coventry Development Plan, 2016 together with the NPPF 
 
4. Within two months of the date of this decision notice details of cycle parking shall be 

provided and made available for use in full accordance with details which have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority; and once provided 
such cycle parking facilities shall not be removed and shall remain available for use at 
all times. 

 
Reason: In the interests of encouraging the use of alternative modes of transport with the 
aim of creating a more sustainable city in accordance with Policies AC1, AC2, AC3 and AC4 
and Supplementary Planning document, ‘Delivering a More Sustainable City’, of the Coventry 
Local Plan, 2016 
 
5. Within two months of the date of this decision notice details of the retaining walls to the 

northern and southern facing boundary of the parking area; and the surfacing material 
of the parking area hereby permitted shall be modified in full accordance with details 
that have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority; 
and once provided such facilities shall not be removed and shall remain available for 
use at all times 

 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policies DE1 of the 
Coventry Local Plan 2016, together with the NPPF. 

Page 14



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Report 
Planning Ref:  FUL/2018/2395 
Site:  84 Dawlish Drive 
Ward: Earlsdon 
Proposal: Application for the removal of condition no.1 (temporary 

permission), imposed on planning application ref: 
FUL/2017/1989 for the change of use from Use Class A1 
(retail) to Use Class A3 (restaurant), granted 14th 
Dec
[...]
colour of extract flue) 
imposed on permission FUL/2015/3518 
for shopfront and rear ductwork 
enclosure 

Approved 18th January 
2018 

FUL/2017/1989 Change of use from Use Class A1 
(retail) to Use Class A3 (restaurant) 

Approved 14th December 
2017 

 

Page 18



POLICY 
National Policy Guidance 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The new NPPF published on 24 July 2018 
sets out the Government’s planning policies for England and how these are expected to be 
applied. It sets out the Government’s requirements for the planning system only to the extent 
that is relevant, proportionate and necessary to do so.  The new NPPF increases the focus 
on achieving high quality design and states that it is “fundamental to what the planning and 
development process should achieve 
  
The National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 2014, this adds further context to the 
NPPF and it is intended that the two documents are read together. 
 
Local Policy Guidance 
The current local policy is provided within the Coventry Local Plan 2016, which was adopted 
by Coventry City Council on 6th December 2017.  Relevant policy relating to this application 
is: 
Policy DS3: Sustainable Development Policy 
Policy H5: Managing the existing housing stock 
Policy R6: R6 Restaurants, bars and Hot Food Takeaways 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance/ Documents (SPG/ SPD): 
N/A 
 
CONSULTATION 
No Objections received from: 
 Environmental Protection 

Immediate neighbours and local councillors have been notified; a site notice was posted on 
10th September 2018. 
 
At the time of writing the report, no comments had been received. 
 
APPRAISAL 
The main issue in determining this application is the impact upon neighbouring amenity. 
 
Principle of development 
The principle of the development has been assessed against policy R6 of the Coventry Local 
Plan 2016.  Policy R6 states catering outlets should be located in defined centres and 
employment areas and will be discouraged outside those l
[...]


Report of
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Title:
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Section 53 
Application to add a number of Public Footpaths to the Definitive Map and Statement for 
Coventry on land lying between Leaf Lane and the A444 Stivichall Cheylesmore by pass. 

Ward affected: Cheylesmore

Is this a key decision? No

Executive Summary:

The City Council has received an application from a local resident to have several routes 
recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement as public footpaths.  

As a result of investigations into the application, authorisation is now being sought to 
refuse to make a Definitive Map Modification Order. This report includes the 
consultations carried out in respect of the claim, the witness evidence, historical 
evidence and the legal tests for a Definitive Map Modification Order to be made. The 
report makes a recommendation based on that information, for quasi-judicial decision by 
Members as to whether or not an Order should be made to add the routes as public 
footpaths.

Recommendations:

That Planning Committee are recommended to:

(1) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) to refuse to make an Order on the 
basis that the application does not satisfy the legal tests required for the making of 
an Order.

(2) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive of Place to give notice of the refusal to 
make the Order. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



2

List of Appendices included: 

Appendix 1. Plan showing the locations and routes of the claimed public footpaths.

Appendix 2. Table showing periods of use of the path as claimed by witnesses. 

Appendix 3. List of historical documents consulted.

Other useful background papers: 
None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?  
No 

Page 26



3

Report title: - Application to add a number of Public Footpaths to the Definitive 
Map and Statement for Coventry on land lying between Leaf Lane and the A444 
Stivichall to Cheylesmore  by-pass.

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Council has received an application from from a local resident to have a 
number of public footpaths recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement. 

1.2 No evidence has been submitted to demonstrate that the status of the routes 
should be anything other than public footpath.  

2. Description of the site and claimed routes

2.1 The claimed routes are on land comprising approximately 26 acres of Council 
owned land lying between Leaf Lane and the A444 Stivichall Cheylesmore by-pass 
north of the Festival roundabout interchange with the A45. The land is largely laid to 
permanent grass with a belt of planted woodland approximately 30 metres wide 
running north / south alongside Leaf Lane. Areas of trees and regenerating scrub 
woodland also exist at the northern end of the land and there is a broken belt of 
trees forming a barrier between the land and the A444. An area at the south end of 
the land that is separated from the main area by a band of trees has recently (2015) 
been fenced from the main area of land and used as a materials store by 
contractors working on a new slip road and bridge over the A444.

2.2 The land was acquired by the Council from Chrysler UK Properties Ltd in 1971as 
part of the required land take for the construction of the A444 Stivichall to 
Cheylesmore by-pass. 

2.3 The claimed paths form a circuit running round the periphery of the main open area 
of the land, together with two routes running roughly east / west across the main 
site and a third route running roughly north / south through the middle of the site. 
There are also five short spur paths running through the belt of woodland 
connecting to Leaf Lane and acting as access points to the area of land. A second 
circuit of footpath is claimed running round the area of land fenced off in 2015 at the 
south end of the site together with a no
[...]
routes as shown on the attached plan at 
Appendix 1, as public footpaths.   

7. Comments from Director of Finance and Corporate Services

7.1 Financial implications

The costs of investigating the claim mainly consist of internal officer time and will be 
met from existing budgets. If there is an appeal, the costs would mainly be internal 
officer time, again met from existing budgets.

7.2 Legal implications

Upon determination of this application, the authority must serve notice on the 
applicant to inform them of the decision. Under Schedule 14 of the WCA, if the 
authority decides not to make an order, the applicant may, at any time within 28 
days after service of the notice, appeal against the decision to the Secretary of 
State. The Secretary of State will then consider the application to determine 
whether an order should be made and may give the authority directions in relation 
to the same.

8 Other implications

8.1        Equalities / EIA 

None 

Page 34



11

8.2        Implications for (or impact on) the environment

None

8.3        Implications for partner organisations?

None

Page 35



12

Report author:

Name and job title:
Alexander Le Marinel (Public Rights of Way Officer)

Directorate:
Place

Tel and email contact:
024 7683 1055, alexander.lemarinel@coventry.gov.uk

Enquiries should be directed to the above person reference X0023

Contributor/approver 
name

Title Directorate 
or 
organisation

Date doc 
sent out

Date 
response 
received 
or 
approved

Contributors:
Colin Knight Director 

(Transportation and 
Highways)

Place 24/08/2018 13/09/2018

Karen Seager Head of Traffic and 
Transportation

Place 24/08/2018

Colin Whitehouse Highways 
Development 
Manager

Place 14/08/2018 14/08/2018

Usha Patel Governance 
Services Officer

Place 24/08/2018 31/08/2018

Cathy Horthon Development Team 
Manager

Place 24/08/2018

Names of approvers: 
(officers and 
members)
Finance: Graham 
Clark

Lead Accountant Place 24/08/2018 04/09/2018

Legal: Staurt Evans Solicitor 24/08/2018 05/09/2018
Other members: 
Jayne Innes

Cabinet Member 
(City Services)

24/08/2018

This report is published on the council's website:

Page 36



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Witnesses Length of use
Interviewed in 

orange
Over 20 
years in 
green

Name 1950 1955 1960 1965 1970 1975 1980 1985 1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2016
H Hill 
APPLICANT

2015 2016

E Shield 1999 2008 9
M Alexander 1976 2016 40
G Hill 1987 2013 26
L Watson 1971 2016 45
L Thompson 1952 1952 1980 28
C Parsons 1986 2016 30
R Waters 1963
J Harris 1985 2016 31
J Lucas 1987 2015 28
B Lucas 1987 2014 27
P Buckley 2004 2015 11
C Alexander 1994 2016 22
C Satchwell 2006 2016 10
S Reddy 1973 2016 43
M Reddy 1975 2016 41
S young 2004 2016 12
R youden 2013 2016 3
J Fletcher  1960 1960 2002 42
M Fletcher 1970 2001 31
C Parsons 1986 2016 30
S Waters 1963 1963 2016 53
A Butler 1966 1966 2016 53
P Lucas * 1987 2009 22
A Braffell 1963 1963 2016 53
M Newell  1968 1968 50
Mrs C Sanderson 1987 2015 28

P
age 39



P
age 40



Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Section 53
Application to add a number of Public Footpaths on land lying between Leaf 

Lane and the A444 Stivichall Cheylsemore by pass.

List of Documents Consulted.

18/10/71. Sale Agreement between Chrysler UK Limited and The Lord 
Mayor Aldermen and citizens of the City of Coventry. 

20/10/71. Inspector’s decision letter following Joint Local Public Inquiry.

25/04/72. Minutes of Coventry City Council Planning Development 
Committee.

08/06/72. Secretary of State for the Environment confirmation letter.

01/11/62. Coventry City Council Byelaws.

19/08/27. Report of Coventry City Council Town Clerk regarding the effects 
and intentions of the Coventry Corporation Act 1927. 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 6, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 6, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 30th August, 2018
	8 Application FUL 2018 1596 - 37 Pershore Place
	Application FUl 2018 1596 -  plans

	9 Application S73 2018 2395 - 84 Dawlish Drive
	Application S73 2018 2395 - plans

	10 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Section 53: Application to add a number of Public Footpaths to the Definitive Map and Statement for Coventry on land lying between Leaf Lane and the A444 Stivichall Cheylesmore by pass
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 Leaf Lane Period Of Use Table
	Appendix 3 List of Documents_

	12 Enforcement Report
	Enforcement Report - Appendix






Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 27 

September 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor L Harvard (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor R Auluck
Councillor R Bailey
Councillor S Bains
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor D Skinner
Councillor T Skipper

Other Members: Councillor Brown

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: L Albrighton, S Evans

C Horton, Place Directorate
T Miller
U Patel, Resources Directorate
C Whitehouse, Place Directorate

Apologies: Councillor H Sweet 

Public Business

47. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

48. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, under 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business referred 
to in Minute 57 below relating to “Enforcement Report” on the grounds that 
the item involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 2, 6(a) and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act.  

49. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications 

The Members named declared a contact on the following applications as 
indicated: 

Application No. Councillor From
FUL/2018/1596  – 37 Pershore Place Councillor 

Crookes
Officers



– 2 –

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Section 
53: Application to add a number of Public 
Footpaths to the Definitive Map and 
Statement for Coventry

Councillor  Bailey Residents

50. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 30th August, 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2018 were signed as a true record. 

51. Late Representations 

The Committee noted a tabled report which summarised late representations and 
responses on the following: 

Application No. Site Minute No. 
FUL/2018/1596 37 Pershore Place 53

S73/2018/2395 84 Dawlish Drive 54

52. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues. 

53. Application FUL 2018 1596 - 37 Pershore Place 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for the change of use from single dwelling house 
(use Class C3) to 8 bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class Sui 
Generis). The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

Councillor Sawdon, a Wainbody Ward Councillor had requested the application be 
determined by Planning Committee. He had raised objections on the grounds of 
overuse of the site and inadequate parking which would cause harm to the 
occupiers of nearby properties. The report addressed these matters. 

The late representations document clarified that the application site was within 
Wainbody Ward and not Whoberly as stated on the officer report. The document 
also provided an explanation in respect of the ridge height on the roof. 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of application 
FUL/2018/1596 subject to conditions. 

54. Application S73 2018 2395 - 84 Dawlish Drive 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for the removal of condition no.1 (temporary 
permission), imposed on planning application ref: FUL/2017/1989 for the change 
of use from Use Class A1 (retail) to Use Class A3 (restaurant), granted 14th 
December 2017. The application was recommended for approval subject to 
conditions. 



– 3 –

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of application 
S73/2018/2395 subject to conditions. 

55. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Section 53: Application to add a number 
of Public Footpaths to the Definitive Map and Statement for Coventry on land lying 
between Leaf Lane and the A444 Stivichall Cheylesmore by pass 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which 
detailed an application submitted by a local resident to have several routes 
recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement as public footpaths. 

Investigations were undertaken following receipt of the application and 
authorisation was now being sought to refuse to make a Definitive Map 
Modification Order. The report included results of the consultations carried out in 
respect of the claim, the witness evidence, historical evidence and the legal tests 
for a Definitive Map Modification Order to be made. The recommendation was 
based on that information, for quasi-judicial decision by Members as to whether or 
not an Order should be made to add the routes as public footpaths. 

Councillor Brown, a Cheylesmore Ward Councillor, read a statement on behalf of 
the applicant who was unable to attend the meeting. The Public Rights of Way 
Consultant responded to the statement. 

RESOLVED that the Planning Committee: 

1. Authorises the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) to refuse to make an 
Order on the basis that the application does not satisfy the legal tests 
required for the making of an Order. 

2. Authorises the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) to give notice of the 
refusal to make the Order. 

56. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business. 

PRIVATE BUSINESS

57. Enforcement Report 

The Committee considered a joint report which requested the Committee to 
consider whether or not the City Council as local planning authority should 
instigate the appropriate enforcement action in respect of the breaches of planning 
control as identified within Table 1 of the report. 

The report was in accordance with the Constitution which required that all planning 
enforcement actions and prosecutions be authorised by Planning Committee. 

RESOLVED that Planning Committee: 



– 4 –

(1) Delegate to the Head of Planning and Regulation and the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services the service of the enforcement and 
other statutory notices as identified within Table 1 (Notices and 
Prosecutions) should negotiations fail: 

a. 43 Primrose Hill Street – verbal update requesting amendment to 
include cease use and remove structure

b. Land at Broad Street/Station Street East
c. 81 Far Gosford Street – the issuing of a temporary stop notice was 

moved, seconded and agreed by the Committee. 
d. 377 Green Lane – the requirements and period for compliance was 

amended by the Committee to read “Modify to comply with 
approved plans or demolish the unauthorised structure – three 
months for compliance”

(2) Delegate to the Head of Planning and Regulation and the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services, the formal prosecutions of the cases 
set out in Table 1 (Notices and Prosecutions) should negotiations fail. 

(3) Delegate to the Head of Planning and Regulation and the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services, the formal prosecution of cases 
whereby enforcement and other statutory notices as identified within 
Table 1 (Notices and Prosecutions) have not been complied with, and 
the undertaking of works in default to secure compliance where 
appropriate.  

58. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of private business. 

(Meeting closed at 3.40 pm)


